and State Auditor in Reference Thereto; Repealing All Acts in Conflict Therewith; and Declaring an Emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. All funds transferred to other departments, institutions, utilities, industries, enterprises or projects of the state, by the Bank of North Dakota, shall be placed to the credit of such institutions, utilities, industries, enterprises or projects of the state by the State Treasurer and subject to their respective order, and all such funds shall be returned with interest to the bank.

§ 2. The State Auditor shall issue warrants against such money so transferred in the same manner as provided in the case of funds from the payment of taxes or otherwise.

.§ 3. All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed.

Approved 9:25 р. м. Dec. 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 47.

[S. B. No. 58—Wenstrom.]

PURCHASING AGENT.

An Act to Authorize the Purchasing Agent of the Board of Administration Under Their Direction and Supervision to Purchase All Stationery, Furniture and Fixtures and All Other Supplies Used by the Different Departments of Government of the State, Other Than Those Under the Control of the Industrial Commission.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. All stationery, furniture and fixtures and all other office supplies used by the different departments of government of the State of North Dakota, other than those under the control of the Industrial Commission shall be purchased by or through the purchasing agent of the Board of Administration, under the direction and supervision of said Board.

Approved 8:50 л. м. Dec. 12, 1919.

RAILROADS

CHAPTER.48. [S. B. No. 29-Mostad.]

SHELTER FOR EMPLOYEES.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2 of Chapter 172 of the Laws of the State of North Dakota for the Year 1919, and Providing the Time in Which the Provisions of Said Section Shall Be Complied With, Relating to Furnishing Shelter to Employees of Common Carriers.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 2 of Chapter 172 of the Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

"§ 2. Any company, corporation, person or receiver violating the provisions of this Act and failing to provide for the shelter and protection of its employes as required by the provisions of Section 1, on or before the first day of October, 1920, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, on conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than One Hundred (\$100) Dollars, nor more than Five Hundred (\$500) Dollars for the first offense, and for each subsequent offense by a fine of not less than Five Hundred (\$500) Dollars nor more than Ten Thousand (\$10,000) Dollars, and shall pay in addition to the fine imposed the cost of prosecution."

§ 3. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved 2:20 р. м. Dec. 8, 1919.

RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS

CHAPTER 49.

[H. B. No. 51—McDonnell.]

DUTIES AND SALARIES.

An Act Requiring the Board of Railroad Commissioners to Devote Each His Entire Time to His Respective Office, and to Increase the Compensation Thereof.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. The Commissioners of Railroads shall receive an annual salary of Three Thousand Dollars payable monthly and shall each devote his entire time to the duties and work of the Board of Railroad Commissioners.

§ 2. This Act shall go into force and effect on the third day of January, 1921.

All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

Approved 11:15 A. M. Dec. 10, 1919.